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(EN) Sling 
- Temporary anchor device
(FR) Anneau 
- Dispositif d’ancrage temporaire

Activities involving the use of this equipment 
are inherently dangerous. 

You are responsible for your own actions and 
decisions.

Before using this equipment, you must:
- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and 

limitations.
- Understand and accept the risks involved.

WARNING

FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF 
THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT 
IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.
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1  . Field of application (text part) 

Champ d’application (partie texte) 

2  . Inspection, points to verify 

Contrôle, points à vérifier 

PPE checking
Vérification EPI
PETZL.COM

3  . Compatibility (text part)   
Compatibilité (partie texte) 

(EN) Do not fall on a sling
(FR) Ne pas chuter sur un anneau

60° 90° 120°

58 %

58 %
71 %

71 % 100 %
100 %

(EN) Do not put 
a STRING on a sling.
(FR) Ne pas mettre 
de STRING sur 
un anneau.

16 kN

2x22 kN

12 kN 10 kN

10 kN

2x22 kN

Tested tensile strength
Résistance statique selon tests  

6  . Textile products 
supplementary information
Informations complémentaires 
produits textile

A. Lifetime / Durée de vie B. Markings
    Marquage

+ years
ans

Serial n°

00 XXX XX XXXX 10

D. Precautions for use
Précautions d’usage

etc...

F. Drying / Séchage

+ 30°C maxi.
+ 86°F maxi.

I. FAQ - Contact
   Questions - Contact

petzl.com

?

H. Modifications - Repairs
    Modifications - Réparations

Petzl

E. Cleaning / Nettoyage

30°C
86°F

+ 30°C maxi.
+ 86°F maxi.

G. Storage - Transport
     Stockage - transport

+ 10°C / + 60°F

+ 30°C / + 86°F

C. Acceptable T°
    T° tolérées

+ 80°C / + 176°F

- 40°C / - 40°F

Traceability and markings
Traçabilité et marquage 

00  000  AA  0000

Body controlling the 
manufacture of this PPE

Notified body that carried 
out the CE type inspection

a.

b.

c.

f.

g.

h.

i.

e.

 0082

Traceability: datamatrix = 
product reference 
+ individual number

j. Standards

k. Carefully read 
the instructions for use

Individual number

Year of 
manufacture

Day of 
manufacture 

Control or name 
of inspector

Incrementation

Apave Sudeurope SAS
8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza
Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon - CS 60193
13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX CEDEX 16
N°0082

a.
b.
e.
j.
k.
l.

m.

a.

k.l. Model identification

For single person use onlym.

Other languagesLatest version

PETZL.COM

PETZL
ZI Cidex 105A
38920 Crolles
France

PETZL.COM

ISO 9001
© Petzl
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EN
Only the techniques shown in the diagrams that are not crossed out and/or do not display a skull 
and crossbones symbol are authorized. 
Unauthorized techniques can cause serious injury or death. Only a few are described in the 
instructions for use. Check our Web site www.petzl.com regularly to find the latest versions of 
these documents. 
Contact Petzl if you have any doubt or difficulty understanding these documents.

1. Field of application
Personal protective equipment (PPE). Do not use this PPE for hauling equipment. 
- Sling (EN 566: 2006). 
- Type B temporary anchor device (EN 795 type B: 2012). 
Principal materials: polyester. 
This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose other than that 
for which it is designed.

Responsibility
WARNING

Activities involving the use of this equipment are inherently dangerous. 
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety.
Before using this equipment, you must: 
- Read and understand all instructions for use. 
- Get specific training in its proper use. 
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations. 
- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under 
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person. 
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions, and your safety and you assume the 
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or if 
you do not fully understand the instructions for use, do not use this equipment.

2. Inspection, points to verify
Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 12 months. 
Record the results on your PPE inspection form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial 
number or individual number, dates: manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; 
problems, comments, inspector’s name and signature (see examples at www.petzl.com/ppe). 
It is recommended to write the next inspection date on your product.

Before each use
Verify the condition of the webbing and of the safety stitching. Look for cuts in the webbing, wear 
and damage due to use, to heat, and to contact with chemical products, etc.. Be particularly 
careful to check for cut threads.

3. Compatibility
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your application 
(compatible = good functional interaction). 
Equipment used with your sling must conform to current standards in your country (e.g. EN 12275 
and/or EN 362 connectors).

4. EN 566 usage precautions
- The results given were obtained in laboratory testing, using new products. 
- WARNING: do not fall on a sling. 
- WARNING: do not put a STRING on a sling 
- Warning, chemical agents (vapors, acids, oils, gasoline, etc.) can destroy the sling’s fibers. 
- Wet or frozen slings are more difficult to handle. 
- Warning, avoid all contact with sharp edges or abrasive surfaces.

5. EN 795 type B standard information
When the anchor device is used as part of a fall arrest system, the user must be equipped with 
a means of limiting the impact force, exerted on the user when the fall is arrested, to a maximum 
value of 6 kN. 
The structure must hold 12 kN.

6. Additional information
Rescue plan
You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of difficulties 
encountered while using this equipment.

Anchors
The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the position of the user.

Various
- In a fall-arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance under the user before each 
use, to avoid any impact with the ground or an obstacle in case of a fall. 
- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk and the height 
of a fall. 
- A fall arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall arrest system. 
- When using multiple pieces of equipment together, a dangerous situation can result if the 
safety function of one piece of equipment is affected by the safety function of another piece of 
equipment. 
- WARNING DANGER, take care that your products do not rub against abrasive or sharp surfaces. 
- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. Warning, inert suspension in a harness can 
result in serious injury or death. 
- The instructions for use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this product must 
be respected. 
- The instructions for use must be provided to users of this equipment in the language of the 
country in which the product is to be used. 
- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.

When to retire your equipment
WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use, depending 
on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage (harsh environments, marine 
environment, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemical products, etc.). 
A product must be retired when: 
- It is over 10 years old and made of plastic or textiles. 
- It has been subjected to a major fall (or load). 
- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability. 
- You do not know its full usage history. 
- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or incompatibility 
with other equipment, etc.. 
Destroy retired equipment to prevent further use.
A. Lifetime - B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage precautions - E. Cleaning/
disinfection - F. Drying - G. Storage/transport - H. Maintenance - I. Modifications/repairs 
(prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement parts) - J. Questions/contact

3-year guarantee
Against all material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation, 
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which this 
product is not designed.

Traceability and markings
a. Body controlling the manufacture of this PPE - b: Notified body performing the CE type exam - 
c. Traceability: datamatrix = model number + serial number - d. Diameter - e. Serial number - f. 
Year of manufacture - g. Day of manufacture - h. Control or name of inspector - i. Incrementation - 
j. Standards - k. Carefully read the instructions for use -I. Model identification -m. For single person 
use only

FR
Seules les techniques présentées non barrées, et/ou sans tête de mort, sont autorisées. 
Les techniques non autorisées peuvent être à l’origine d’un accident grave ou mortel. Seules 
quelques unes sont décrites dans la notice. Prenez régulièrement connaissance des dernières 
mises à jour de ces documents sur notre site www.petzl.com. 
En cas de doute ou de problème de compréhension, renseignez-vous auprès de Petzl.

1. Champ d’application
Équipement de protection individuelle (EPI). N’utilisez pas cet équipement comme moyen de 
levage. 
- Anneau (EN 566  : 2006). 
- Dispositif d’ancrage temporaire de type B (EN 795 type B : 2012). 
Matériaux principaux : polyester. 
Ce produit ne doit pas être sollicité au-delà de ses limites ou dans toute autre situation que celle 
pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION

Les activités impliquant l’utilisation de cet équipement sont par nature 
dangereuses. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez : 
- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation. 
- Vous former spécifiquement à l’utilisation de cet équipement. 
- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre à connaître ses performances et ses limites. 
- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut être la cause de 
blessures graves ou mortelles.
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées, ou placées sous le 
contrôle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et votre sécurité et en assumez les 
conséquences. Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous n’avez 
pas bien compris les instructions d’utilisation, n’utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Contrôle, points à vérifier
Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie au minimum tous les 12 mois par une personne 
compétente. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : type, modèle, coordonnées 
du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, première utilisation, 
prochains examens périodiques, défauts, remarques, nom et signature du contrôleur (voir 
exemples sur www.petzl.com/epi). 
Il est recommandé d’écrire la prochaine date d’inspection sur votre produit.

Avant toute utilisation
Vérifiez l’état de la sangle et des coutures de sécurité. Surveillez les coupures, usures et 
dommages dus à l’utilisation, à la chaleur, aux produits chimiques, etc.. Attention aux fils coupés.

3. Compatibilité
Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du système dans votre application 
(compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle). 
Les éléments utilisés avec votre anneau doivent être conformes aux normes en vigueur dans votre 
pays (connecteurs EN 12275 et/ou EN 362 par exemple).

4. Précautions d’usage EN 566
- Les résultats de tests présentés sont réalisés en laboratoire sur produits neufs. 
- Attention de ne pas chuter sur un anneau. 
- Attention, de ne pas mettre de STRING sur un anneau. 
- Attention, les agents chimiques (fumée, acides, huiles, essence...) peuvent détruire les fibres 
des anneaux. 
- Sous l’effet de l’humidité et du gel, les anneaux sont plus difficiles à manipuler. 
- Attention, évitez tout contact avec des arêtes tranchantes ou surfaces abrasives.

5. Informations normatives EN 795 type B
Lorsque le dispositif d’ancrage est utilisé en tant que partie d’un système antichute, l’utilisateur 
doit être équipé d’un moyen permettant de limiter les forces dynamiques maximales, exercées sur 
l’utilisateur lors de l’arrêt de chute, à une valeur maximale de 6 kN. 
La structure doit résister à 12 kN.

6. Informations complémentaires
Plan de secours
Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir rapidement en cas de difficultés.

Amarrages
L’amarrage du système doit être de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de l’utilisateur.

Divers
- Dans un système d’arrêt des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier l’espace libre requis sous 
l’utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d’éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou un obstacle, en 
cas de chute. 
- Veillez à ce que le point d’amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le risque et la 
hauteur de chute. 
- Un harnais d’antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu’il soit permis d’utiliser 
dans un système d’arrêt des chutes. 
- Un danger peut survenir lors de l’utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle la fonction 
de sécurité de l’un des équipements peut être affectée par la fonction de sécurité d’un autre 
équipement. 
- ATTENTION DANGER, veillez à ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des matériaux abrasifs 
ou pièces coupantes. 
- Les utilisateurs doivent être médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur. ATTENTION, être 
suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles physiologiques graves ou la 
mort. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement associé à ce 
produit doivent être respectées. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation doivent être fournies à l’utilisateur de cet équipement dans la langue 
du pays d’utilisation. 
- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.

Mise au rebut
ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire à rebuter un produit après une seule 
utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnement d’utilisation : milieux agressifs, milieu marin, 
arêtes coupantes, températures extrêmes, produits chimiques, etc.). 
Un produit doit être rebuté quand : 
- Il a plus de 10 ans et est composé de plastique ou textile. 
- Il a subi une chute importante (ou effort). 
- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa fiabilité. 
- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation. 
- Quand son usage est obsolète (évolution législative, normative, technique ou incompatibilité avec 
d’autres équipements, etc.). 
Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.
A. Durée de vie - B. Marquage - C. Températures tolérées - D. Précautions d’usage - 
E. Nettoyage/désinfection - F. Séchage - G. Stockage/transport - H. Entretien - I. Modifications/
réparations (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl sauf pièces de rechange) - J. Questions/contact

Garantie 3 ans
Contre tout défaut de matière ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation, modifications 
ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations pour lesquelles ce 
produit n’est pas destiné.

Traçabilité et marquage
a. Organisme contrôlant la fabrication de cet EPI - b. Organisme notifié intervenant pour 
l’examen CE de type - c. Traçabilité : datamatrix = référence produit + numéro individuel - d. 
Diamètre - e. Numéro individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Jour de fabrication - h. Contrôle 
ou nom du contrôleur - i. Incrémentation - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique - 
l. Identification du modèle - m. Réservé à l’usage d’une seule personne
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Von den in den Abbildungen dargestellten Techniken sind nur solche zulässig, die nicht 
durchgestrichen sind und/oder mit keinem Totenkopfsymbol versehen sind. 
Nicht zulässige Techniken können zu schweren Unfällen oder Tod führen. In dieser 
Gebrauchsanleitung sind nur einige dieser Techniken beschrieben. Besuchen Sie 
regelmäßig unsere Website (www.petzl.com), um die neuesten Versionen dieser 
Dokumente zu erhalten. 
Im Zweifelsfall oder bei jeglichen Verständnisschwierigkeiten hinsichtlich dieser Unterlage 
wenden Sie sich an Petzl.

1. Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA). Benutzen Sie diese Ausrüstung nicht zum 
Hochziehen von Lasten. 
- Rundschlinge (EN 566: 2006) 
- Temporäre Anschlageinrichtung Typ B (EN 795 Typ B: 2012) 
Materialien: Polyester. 
Dieses Produkt darf nicht über seine Grenzen hinaus belastet werden. Es darf 
ausschließlich zu dem Zweck verwendet werden, für den es entworfen wurde.

Haftung
ACHTUNG

Aktivitäten, bei denen diese Ausrüstung zum Einsatz kommt, sind 
naturgemäß gefährlich. 
Für ihre Handlungen, Entscheidungen und für Ihre Sicherheit sind Sie 
selbst verantwortlich.
Vor dem Gebrauch dieser Ausrüstung müssen Sie: 
- Die Gebrauchsanleitung vollständig lesen und verstehen 
- Fachgerecht zur richtigen Benutzung der Ausrüstung ausgebildet sein 
- Sich mit Ihrer Ausrüstung vertraut machen, die Möglichkeiten und Einschränkungen 
kennen lernen 
- Die mit dem Einsatz verbundenen Risiken verstehen und akzeptieren

Die Nichtberücksichtigung auch nur einer dieser Warnungen kann zu 
schweren Verletzungen oder sogar Tod führen.
Dieses Produkt darf nur von kompetenten und besonnenen Personen verwendet 
werden oder von Personen, die unter der direkten Aufsicht und visuellen Kontrolle einer 
kompetenten und besonnenen Person stehen. 
Sie sind für Ihre Handlungen, Entscheidungen und für Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich 
und tragen die Konsequenzen. Wenn Sie nicht in der Lage sind, diese Verantwortung 
zu übernehmen, oder wenn Sie die Gebrauchshinweise nicht richtig verstanden haben, 
benutzen Sie diese Ausrüstung nicht.

2. Überprüfung, zu kontrollierende Punkte
Petzl empfiehlt, mindestens alle 12 Monate eine gründliche Überprüfung durch eine 
fachkundige Person durchführen zu lassen. Tragen Sie die Ergebnisse in den Prüfbericht 
Ihrer PSA ein: Typ, Modell, Kontaktinformation des Herstellers, Seriennummer oder 
individuelle Nummer, Daten: Herstellung, Kauf, erste Anwendung, nächste regelmäßige 
Überprüfung, Probleme, Bemerkungen, Name und Unterschrift des Prüfers (Siehe 
Beispiele auf www.petzl.com/ppe). 
Wir empfehlen, das Datum der nächsten Überprüfung auf dem Produkt zu vermerken.

Vor jedem Einsatz
Unterziehen Sie Schlinge und Nähte vor jedem Gebrauch einer Sichtprüfung. Überprüfen 
Sie, ob es Schnitte, Abrieb oder sonstige Schäden aufweist, die auf Abnutzung, Hitze oder 
Kontakt mit chemischen Produkten usw. zurückzuführen sind. Achten Sie darauf, dass 
keine Fäden durchtrennt sind.

3. Kompatibilität
Überprüfen Sie die Kompatibilität dieses Produkts mit den anderen Elementen Ihres 
Systems (Kompatibilität = funktionelles Zusammenspiel). 
Die mit Ihrer Schlinge verwendeten Ausrüstungselemente müssen mit den in Ihrem Land 
geltenden Normen übereinstimmen (z.B. Verbindungselemente EN 12275 und/oder 
EN 362).

4. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen EN 566
- Die angegebenen Testergebnisse wurden im Prüflabor mit neuen Produkten erzielt. 
- Achtung, ein Sturz in eine Anneau-Schlinge ist auszuschließen 
- Achtung, die Anneau-Schlinge nicht mit einem STRING-Element versehen 
- Warnung, die Fasern der Schlingen können durch Chemikalien (Rauch, Säuren, Öle, 
Benzin usw.) zerstört werden. 
- Feuchte oder vereiste Schlingen sind schwieriger zu handhaben. 
- Achtung, vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten und rauen Oberflächen.

5. Angaben zu den Normen (EN 795 Typ B)
Wenn eine Anschlageinrichtung als Bestandteil eines Auffangsystems verwendet wird, 
muss ein Hilfsmittel verfügbar sein, mit dem sich die beim Auffangen eines Sturzes auf den 
Anwender einwirkenden maximalen dynamischen Kräfte auf einen Wert von maximal 6 kN 
reduzieren lassen. 
Die Struktur muss einer Kraft von 12 kN standhalten.

6. Zusätzliche Informationen
Rettungsplan
Der Benutzer muss für eventuelle Schwierigkeiten, die während der Anwendung dieses 
Produkts auftreten können, Rettungsmöglichkeiten planen.

Anschlageinrichtungen
Der Anschlagpunkt des Systems muss vorzugsweise oberhalb des Benutzers angebracht 
sein.

Verschiedenes
- In einem Auffangsystem ist vor jeder Benutzung sicherzustellen, dass genügend 
Sturzraum unter dem Anwender vorhanden ist, so dass er im Falle eines Sturzes nicht auf 
den Boden oder auf ein Hindernis schlägt. 
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Anschlagpunkt richtig platziert ist, um das Risiko und die 
Höhe eines Sturzes zu reduzieren. 
- In einem Auffangsystem ist zum Halten des Körpers ausschließlich ein Auffanggurt 
zulässig. 
- Werden mehrere Ausrüstungsgegenstände zusammen verwendet, kann es zu 
gefährlichen Situationen kommen, wenn die Sicherheitsfunktion eines Gegenstands durch 
einen anderen Ausrüstungsgegenstand behindert wird. 
- ACHTUNG GEFAHR: Achten Sie darauf, dass die Produkte nicht an rauen Materialien 
oder scharfkantigen Gegenständen reiben. 
- Anwender müssen für Aktivitäten in der Höhe gesundheitlich in guter Verfassung sein. 
WARNUNG, das regungslose Hängen in einem Gurt kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder 
sogar Tod führen (Hängetrauma!). 
- Die Gebrauchsanleitungen für jeden Ausrüstungsgegenstand, der zusammen mit diesem 
Produkt verwendet wird, müssen unbedingt befolgt werden. 
- Die Gebrauchsanleitungen in Landessprache müssen allen Benutzern dieser Ausrüstung 
zur Verfügung gestellt werden. 
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Markierungen auf dem Produkt lesbar sind.

Aussondern von Ausrüstung
ACHTUNG, außergewöhnliche Umstände können die Aussonderung eines Produkts 
nach einer einmaligen Anwendung erforderlich machen (Art und Intensität der Benutzung, 
Anwendungsbereich: aggressive Umgebungen, Meeresklima, scharfe Kanten, extreme 
Temperaturen, Chemikalien usw.). 
In folgenden Fällen muss ein Produkt ausgesondert werden: 
- Wenn es mehr als 10 Jahre alt ist (Kunststoff- und Textilprodukte) 
- Nach einem schweren Sturz (oder Belastung) 
- Das Überprüfungsergebnis ist nicht zufriedenstellend, das Produkt fällt bei der 
Überprüfung durch, oder Sie bezweifeln seine Zuverlässigkeit. 
- Die vollständige Gebrauchsgeschichte ist nicht bekannt 
- Das Produkt ist veraltet (Änderung der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen, der Normen und der 
technischen Vorschriften, Inkompatibilität mit anderen Ausrüstungsgegenständen usw.) 
Zerstören und entsorgen Sie diese Produkte, um ihren weiteren Gebrauch zu verhindern.
A. Lebensdauer - B. Markierung - C. Temperaturbeständigkeit - D. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen - 
E. Reinigung/Desinfektion - F. Trocknung - G. Lagerung/Transport - H. Pflege - 
I. Änderungen/Reparaturen (außerhalb der Petzl Betriebsstätten nicht zulässig, 
ausgenommen Ersatzteile) - J. Fragen/Kontakt

3 Jahre Garantie
Auf Material- und Fabrikationsfehler. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind: normale 
Abnutzung, Oxidation, Änderungen oder Nachbesserungen, unsachgemäße Lagerung, 
unsachgemäße Wartung, Nachlässigkeiten und Anwendungen für die das Produkt nicht 
bestimmt ist.

Rückverfolgbarkeit und Markierung
a. Die Herstellung dieser PSA überwachende Stelle - b. Benannte Stelle für die 
EG-Baumusterprüfung - c. Rückverfolgbarkeit: Data Matrix = Artikelnummer + 
individuelle Nummer - d. Durchmesser - e. Individuelle Nummer - f. Herstellungsjahr - 
g. Herstellungstag - h. Prüfung oder Name des Prüfers - i. Fortlaufende Seriennummer - 
j. Normen - k. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam durch - l. Modell-
Identifizierung - m. Der Benutzung durch eine Person vorbehalten

IT
Solo le tecniche presentate come non barrate e/o senza simbolo di morte sono 
autorizzate. 
Le tecniche non autorizzate possono essere all’origine di un incidente grave o mortale. 
Solo alcune sono descritte nella nota informativa. Informatevi regolarmente sugli ultimi 
aggiornamenti di questi documenti sul nostro sito www.petzl.com. 
In caso di dubbi o di problemi di comprensione, rivolgersi direttamente a Petzl.

1. Campo di applicazione
Dispositivo di protezione individuale (DPI). Non utilizzare questo dispositivo come mezzo 
di sollevamento. 
- Anello (EN 566: 2006). 
- Dispositivo di ancoraggio temporaneo di tipo B (EN 795 tipo B: 2012). 
Materiali principali: poliestere. 
Questo prodotto non deve essere sollecitato oltre i suoi limiti o in qualsiasi altra situazione 
differente da quella per cui è destinato.

Responsabilità
ATTENZIONE

Le attività che comportano l’utilizzo di questo dispositivo sono per 
natura pericolose. 
Voi siete responsabili delle vostre azioni, delle vostre decisioni e della 
vostra sicurezza.
Prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo, occorre: 
- Leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni d’uso. 
- Ricevere una formazione adeguata sul suo utilizzo. 
- Acquisire familiarità con il dispositivo, imparare a conoscerne le prestazioni e i limiti. 
- Comprendere e accettare i rischi indotti.

Il mancato rispetto di una sola di queste avvertenze può essere la 
causa di ferite gravi o mortali.
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da persone competenti e 
addestrate o sottoposte al controllo visivo diretto di una persona competente e addestrata. 
Voi siete responsabili delle vostre azioni, delle vostre decisioni e della vostra sicurezza e ve 
ne assumete le conseguenze. Se non siete in grado di assumervi questa responsabilità, o 
se non avete compreso le istruzioni d’uso, non utilizzare questo dispositivo.

2. Controllo, punti da verificare
Petzl raccomanda un controllo approfondito come minimo ogni 12 mesi da parte di una 
persona competente. Registrate i risultati nella scheda di vita del vostro DPI: tipo, modello, 
dati del fabbricante, numero di serie o numero individuale; date: fabbricazione, acquisto, 
primo utilizzo, successive verifiche periodiche; difetti, osservazioni; nome e firma del 
controllore (vedi esempi su www.petzl.com/it/verifica-dpi). 
Si raccomanda di scrivere la successiva data d’ispezione sul vostro prodotto.

Prima di ogni utilizzo
Verificare lo stato della fettuccia e delle cuciture di sicurezza. Fare attenzione ai tagli, 
all’usura e ai danni dovuti all’utilizzo, al calore, ai prodotti chimici, ecc. Attenzione ai fili 
tagliati.

3. Compatibilità
Verificare la compatibilità di questo prodotto con gli altri elementi del sistema nella vostra 
applicazione (compatibilità = buona interazione funzionale). 
Gli elementi utilizzati con l’anello devono essere conformi alle norme in vigore nel vostro 
paese (per esempio connettori EN 12275 e/o EN 362).

4. Precauzioni d’uso EN 566
- I risultati dei test presentati sono realizzati in laboratorio su prodotti nuovi. 
- Attenzione a non cadere su un anello. 
- Attenzione a non mettere STRING su un anello. 
- Attenzione, gli agenti chimici (fumo, acidi, oli, benzina…) possono distruggere le fibre 
degli anelli. 
- Sotto l’effetto dell’umidità e del gelo, è più difficile utilizzare gli anelli. 
- Attenzione, evitare qualsiasi contatto con parti taglienti o superfici abrasive.

5. Informazioni normative EN 795 tipo B
Quando il dispositivo di ancoraggio è utilizzato come parte di un sistema anticaduta, 
l’utilizzatore deve essere dotato di un mezzo che consente di limitare le forze dinamiche 
massime, esercitate sull’utilizzatore all’arresto della caduta, ad un valore massimo di 6 kN. 
La struttura deve resistere a 12 kN.

6. Informazioni supplementari
Procedura di soccorso
Prevedere i mezzi di soccorso necessari per intervenire rapidamente in caso di difficoltà.

Ancoraggi
L’ancoraggio del sistema deve essere preferibilmente situato al di sopra della posizione 
dell’utilizzatore.

Informazioni aggiuntive
- In un sistema di arresto caduta, prima di ogni utilizzo, è fondamentale verificare lo spazio 
libero richiesto sotto l’utilizzatore, per evitare la collisione con il suolo o un ostacolo in caso 
di caduta. 
- Assicurarsi che il punto di ancoraggio sia posizionato correttamente, per ridurre il rischio 
e l’altezza di caduta. 
- Un’imbracatura anticaduta è l’unico dispositivo di presa del corpo che sia consentito 
utilizzare in un sistema di arresto caduta. 
- Un pericolo può sopraggiungere al momento dell’utilizzo di più dispositivi in cui la 
funzione di sicurezza di uno dei dispositivi può essere compromessa dalla funzione di 
sicurezza di un altro dispositivo. 
- ATTENZIONE PERICOLO, assicurarsi che i prodotti non sfreghino contro materiali 
abrasivi o parti taglienti. 
- Gli utilizzatori devono avere l’idoneità sanitaria per le attività in quota. ATTENZIONE, la 
sospensione inerte nell’imbracatura può generare gravi disturbi fisiologici o la morte. 
- Devono essere rispettate le istruzioni d’uso indicate nelle note informative di ogni 
dispositivo associato a questo prodotto. 
- Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo devono essere fornite all’utilizzatore e redatte 
nella lingua del paese in cui il prodotto viene utilizzato. 
- Assicurarsi che le marcature sul prodotto siano leggibili.

Eliminazione
ATTENZIONE, un evento eccezionale può comportare l’eliminazione del prodotto dopo un 
solo utilizzo (tipo ed intensità di utilizzo, ambiente di utilizzo: ambienti aggressivi, ambiente 
marino, parti taglienti, temperature estreme, prodotti chimici, ecc.). 
Il prodotto deve essere eliminato quando: 
- Ha più di 10 anni ed è composto da materiale plastico o tessile. 
- Ha subito una forte caduta (o sforzo). 
- Il risultato dei controlli del prodotto non è soddisfacente. Si ha un dubbio sulla sua 
affidabilità. 
- Non si conosce l’intera storia del suo utilizzo. 
- Quando il suo utilizzo è obsoleto (evoluzione delle leggi, delle normative, delle tecniche o 
incompatibilità con altri dispositivi, ecc.). 
Distruggere i prodotti scartati per evitarne un futuro utilizzo.
A. Durata - B. Marcatura - C. Temperature tollerate - D. Precauzioni d’uso - E. Pulizia/
disinfezione - F. Asciugatura - G. Stoccaggio/trasporto - H. Manutenzione - I. Modifiche/
riparazioni (proibite al di fuori degli stabilimenti Petzl salvo pezzi di ricambio) - 
J. Domande/contatto

Garanzia 3 anni
Contro ogni difetto di materiale o di fabbricazione. Sono esclusi: usura normale, 
ossidazione, modifiche o ritocchi, cattiva conservazione, manutenzione impropria, 
negligenze, utilizzi ai quali questo prodotto non è destinato.

Tracciabilità e marcatura
a. Organismo che controlla la fabbricazione di questo DPI - b. Ente riconosciuto che 
interviene per l’esame CE di tipo - c. Tracciabilità: datamatrix = codice prodotto + numero 
individuale - d. Diametro - e. Numero individuale - f. Anno di fabbricazione - g. Giorno 
di fabbricazione - h. Controllo o nome del controllore - i. Incrementazione - j. Norme - 
k. Leggere attentamente l’istruzione tecnica - l. Identificazione di modello - m. Riservato 
all’utilizzo di una sola persona

ES
Sólo están autorizadas las técnicas presentadas sin tachar y/o sin calavera. 
Las técnicas no autorizadas pueden ser el origen de un accidente grave o mortal y sólo 
algunas de ellas se describen en la ficha técnica. Infórmese regularmente de las últimas 
actualizaciones de estos documentos en nuestra página web www.petzl.com. 
En caso de duda o de problemas de comprensión, consulte a Petzl.

1. Campo de aplicación
Equipo de protección individual (EPI). No utilice este equipo para elevación de cargas. 
- Anillo (EN 566: 2006). 
- Dispositivo de anclaje temporal de tipo B (EN 795 tipo B: 2012). 
Materiales principales: poliéster. 
Este producto no debe ser solicitado más allá de sus límites o en cualquier otra situación 
para la que no esté previsto.

Responsabilidad
ATENCIÓN

Las actividades que implican la utilización de este equipo son por 
naturaleza peligrosas. 
Usted es responsable de sus actos, sus decisiones y su seguridad.
Antes de utilizar este equipo, debe: 
- Leer y comprender todas las instrucciones de utilización. 
- Formarse específicamente en la utilización de este equipo. 
- Familiarizarse con su equipo y aprender a conocer sus prestaciones y sus limitaciones. 
- Comprender y aceptar los riesgos derivados.

El no respeto de una sola de estas advertencias puede ser la causa de 
heridas graves o mortales.
Este producto sólo debe ser utilizado por personas competentes y responsables, o que 
estén bajo el control visual directo de una persona competente y responsable. 
Usted es responsable de sus actos, sus decisiones y su seguridad y asume las 
consecuencias de los mismos. Si usted no está dispuesto a asumir esta responsabilidad o 
si no ha comprendido bien las instrucciones de utilización, no utilice este equipo.

2. Control, puntos a verificar
Petzl aconseja que una persona competente realice una revisión en profundidad cada 
12 meses como mínimo. Registre los resultados en la ficha de revisión del EPI: tipo, 
modelo, nombre y dirección del fabricante, número de serie o número individual, fechas: 
fabricación, compra, primera utilización, próximos controles periódicos, defectos, 
observaciones, nombre y firma del inspector (consulte ejemplos en www.petzl.com/epi). 
Se recomienda escribir la próxima fecha de revisión en la etiqueta del producto.

Antes de cualquier utilización
Compruebe el estado de la cinta y de las costuras de seguridad. Vigile los cortes, 
desgastes y daños debidos al uso, al calor, a los productos químicos, etc. Atención a los 
hilos cortados.

3. Compatibilidad
Compruebe la compatibilidad de este producto con los demás elementos del sistema en 
su aplicación (compatibilidad = interacción funcional correcta). 
Los elementos utilizados con el anillo deben cumplir con las normas en vigor en su país 
(por ejemplo, conectores EN 12275 y/o EN 362).

4. Precauciones de utilización EN 566
- Los resultados de los ensayos presentados están realizados en laboratorio con 
productos nuevos. 
- Atención, no se permiten caídas sobre un anillo. 
- Atención, no coloque un STRING en un anillo. 
- Atención, los agentes químicos (humo, ácidos, aceites, gasolina…) pueden destruir las 
fibras de los anillos. 
- Bajo el efecto de la humedad y del hielo, los anillos son más difíciles de manipular. 
- Atención, evite cualquier contacto con aristas cortantes o superficies abrasivas.

5. Información normativa EN 795 tipo B
Cuando el dispositivo de anclaje se utiliza como parte de un sistema anticaídas, el usuario 
debe estar equipado con un medio que permita limitar las fuerzas dinámicas máximas, 
ejercidas sobre el usuario durante la detención de la caída, a un valor máximo de 6 kN. 
La estructura debe resistir a 12 kN.

6. Información complementaria
Plan de rescate
Debe prever los medios de rescate necesarios para intervenir rápidamente en caso de 
dificultades.

Anclajes
El anclaje del sistema tiene que estar situado, preferentemente, por encima de la posición 
del usuario.

Varios
- En un sistema anticaídas y antes de cualquier utilización, es esencial comprobar la altura 
libre requerida por debajo del usuario para evitar cualquier colisión con el suelo o con un 
obstáculo en caso de caída. 
- Asegúrese de que el punto de anclaje esté colocado correctamente para así limitar el 
riesgo y la altura de la caída. 
- Un arnés anticaídas es el único dispositivo de prensión del cuerpo que está permitido 
utilizar en un sistema anticaídas. 
- Un peligro puede sobrevenir cuando se utilizan varios equipos en los que la función de 
seguridad de uno de los equipos puede verse afectada por la función de seguridad de 
otro equipo. 
- ATENCIÓN PELIGRO: procure que sus productos no rocen con materiales abrasivos o 
piezas cortantes. 
- Los usuarios deben ser aptos desde el punto de vista médico para las actividades en 
altura. ATENCIÓN, estar suspendido e inerte en un arnés puede provocar problemas 
fisiológicos graves o la muerte. 
- Deben ser respetadas las instrucciones de utilización definidas en las fichas técnicas de 
cada equipo asociado a este producto. 
- Las instrucciones de utilización deben entregarse al usuario de este equipo en el idioma 
del país de utilización. 
- Asegúrese de la legibilidad de los marcados en el producto.

Dar de baja
ATENCIÓN: un suceso excepcional puede llevarle a dar de baja un producto después 
de una sola utilización (tipo e intensidad de utilización, entorno de utilización: ambientes 
agresivos, ambientes marinos, aristas cortantes, temperaturas extremas, productos 
químicos, etc.). 
Un producto debe darse de baja cuando: 
- Tiene más de 10 años y está compuesto por plástico o textil. 
- Ha sufrido una caída importante (o esfuerzo). 
- El resultado de las revisiones del producto no es satisfactorio. Duda de su fiabilidad. 
- No conoce el historial completo de utilización. 
- Cuando su utilización es obsoleta (evolución legislativa, normativa, técnica o 
incompatibilidad con otros equipos, etc.). 
Destruya estos productos para evitar una utilización futura.
A. Vida útil - B. Marcado - C. Temperaturas toleradas - D. Precauciones de utilización - 
E. Limpieza/desinfección - F. Secado - G. Almacenamiento/transporte - H. Mantenimiento 
- I. Modificaciones/reparaciones (prohibidas fuera de los talleres de Petzl, excepto las 
piezas de recambio) - J. Preguntas/contacto

Garantía 3 años
Contra cualquier defecto del material o de fabricación. Se excluye: el desgaste normal, la 
oxidación, las modificaciones o retoques, el almacenamiento incorrecto, el mantenimiento 
incorrecto, las negligencias y las utilizaciones para las que este producto no está 
destinado.

Trazabilidad y marcado
a. Organismo que controla la fabricación de este EPI - b. Organismo notificado que 
interviene en el examen CE de tipo - c. Trazabilidad: datamatrix = referencia producto + 
número individual - d. Diámetro - e. Número individual - f. Año de fabricación - g. Día 
de fabricación - h. Control o nombre del controlador - i. Incremento - j. Normas - k. Lea 
atentamente la ficha técnica - l. Identificación del modelo - m. Reservado a la utilización 
de una única persona
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Somente as técnicas aqui apresentadas não barradas e/ou sem a caveira estão 
autorizadas. 
As técnicas não autorizadas não cruzadas podem estar na origem de um acidente grave 
ou mortal. Somente algumas técnicas são aqui descritas nesta notícia. Tome regularmente 
conhecimento das últimas actualizações destes documentos no nosso site www.petzl.
com. 
Em caso de dúvida ou problema de compreensão, informe-se junto da Petzl.

1. Campo de aplicação
Equipamento de protecção individual (EPI). Não utilize este equipamento como 
equipamento para içagem de cargas. 
- Anel (EN 566: 2006). 
- Dispositivo de ancoragem temporária do tipo B (EN 795 tipo B: 2012). 
Matérias principais: poliéster. 
Este produto não deve ser solicitado para lá dos seus limites ou em qualquer situação 
para a qual não tenha sido previsto.

Responsabilidade
ATENÇÃO

As actividades que implicam a utilização deste produto são por 
natureza perigosas. 
Você é responsável pelos seus actos, pelas suas decisões e pela sua 
segurança.
Antes de utilizar este equipamento, deve: 
- Ler e compreender todas as instruções de utilização. 
- Formar-se especificamente na utilização deste equipamento. 
- Familiarizar-se com o seu equipamento, aprender a conhecer as suas performances e 
as suas limitações. 
- Compreender e aceitar os riscos inerentes.

O não respeito destes avisos poderá causar ferimentos graves ou 
mortais.
Este produto não deve ser utilizado senão por pessoas competentes e responsáveis, ou 
colocado sob o controle visual directo de uma pessoa competente e responsável. 
Você é responsável pelos seus actos, pelas suas decisões, pela sua segurança e assume 
as consequências. Se não se sente à medida de assumir essa responsabilidade, ou se 
não entendeu bem as instruções de utilização, não utilize este equipamento.

2. Controle, pontos a verificar
A Petzl aconselha uma verificação aprofundada no mínimo todos os 12 meses por uma 
pessoa competente. Registe os resultados na ficha de vida do seu EPI: tipo, modelo, 
coordenadas do fabricante, número de série ou número individual, datas de fabrico, 
aquisição, primeira utilização, das próximas inspecções periódicas, defeitos, chamadas de 
atenção, nome e assinatura do controlador (ver exemplos em www.petzl.com/ppe). 
É recomendado escrever a data da próxima inspecção no vosso produto.

Antes de qualquer utilização
Verifique o estado da fita e das costuras de segurança. Vigie os cortes, desgaste e danos 
devidos à utilização, ao calor, aos produtos químicos, etc.. Atenção aos fios cortados.

3. Compatibilidade
Verifique a compatibilidade deste produto com os outros elementos do sistema na sua 
aplicação (compatibilidade = boa interacção funcional). 
Os elementos utilizados com o seu anel devem estar conformes às normas em vigor no 
seu país (conectores EN 12275 e/ou EN 362 por exemplo).

4. Precauções de utilização EN 566
- Os resultados dos testes apresentados são realizados em laboratório sobre produtos 
novos. 
- Atenção para não sofrer uma queda no anel. 
- Atenção, não coloque uma STRING num anel. 
- Atenção, os agentes químicos (fumo, ácido, óleos, gasolina...) podem destruir as fibras 
dos anéis. 
- Sob o efeito da humidade e do gelo, os anéis tornam-se mais difíceis de manipular. 
- Atenção, evite todo o contacto com as arestas cortantes ou superfícies abrasivas.

5. Informações normativas EN 795 tipo B
Quando o dispositivo de ancoragem é utilizado como fazendo parte de um sistema 
antiquedas, o utilizador deve estar equipado com um meio que permita limitar as forças 
dinâmicas, exercidas no utilizador durante o travamento da queda, a um valor máximo 
de 6 kN. 
A estrutura deve resistir a 12 kN.

6. Informações complementares
Plano de resgate
Preveja os meios de resgate necessários para intervir rapidamente em caso de 
dificuldades.

Amarrações
A ancoragem do sistema deve estar de preferência situada acima da posição do utilizador.

Diversos
- Num sistema de travamento de quedas, é essencial verificar o espaço livre necessário 
sob o utilizador, antes de cada utilização, afim de evitar qualquer colisão contra o solo ou 
obstáculo, em caso de queda. 
- Cuide para que o ponto de amarração esteja correctamente posicionado, afim de limitar 
o risco e a altura de queda. 
- Um harnês antiquedas é o único dispositivo de preensão do corpo que é permitido 
utilizar num sistema de travamento de quedas. 
- Pode ocorrer uma situação perigosa quando se utilizam vários equipamentos em que 
a função de segurança de um dos equipamentos pode ser afectada pela função de 
segurança de outro equipamento. 
- ATENÇÃO PERIGO, cuide para que os produtos não sejam sujeitos a fricções de 
materiais abrasivos ou peças cortantes. 
- Os utilizadores devem estar clinicamente aptos para as actividades em altura. 
ATENÇÃO, estar suspenso e inerte num harnês pode despoletar perturbações fisiológicas 
graves ou a morte. 
- As instruções de utilização definidas nas notícias técnicas de cada equipamento 
associado a este produto devem ser respeitadas. 
- As instruções de utilização devem ser fornecidas ao utilizador deste equipamento na 
língua do país de utilização. 
- Assegure-se da legibilidade das marcações no produto.

Abater um produto
ATENÇÃO, um evento excepcional pode conduzir ao abate de um produto após uma só 
utilização (tipo e intensidade de utilização, ambiente de utilização: ambientes agressivos, 
ambientes marinhos, arestas cortantes, temperaturas extremas, produtos químicos, etc.). 
Um produto deve ser abatido quando: 
- Tem mais de 10 anos e é composto por plástico ou têxtil. 
- Foi sujeito a uma queda importante (ou esforço). 
- O resultado das verificações do produto não é satisfatório. Você tem uma dúvida sobre 
a sua fiabilidade. 
- Você não conhece a história completa de utilização. 
- Quando a sua utilização está obsoleta (evolução legislativa, normativa, técnica ou 
incompatibilidade com outros equipamentos, etc). 
Destrua os produtos abatidos para evitar uma futura utilização.
A. Duração de vida - B. Marcação - C. Temperaturas toleradas - D. Precauções de 
utilização - E. Limpeza/desinfecção - F. Secagem - G. Armazenamento/transporte - 
H. Manutenção - I. Modificações/reparações (interditas fora das oficinas Petzl salvo 
peças sobresselentes) - J. Questões/contacto

Garantia 3 anos
Contra qualquer defeito de material ou fabrico. Estão excluídos: desgaste normal, 
oxidação, modificações ou retoques, mau armazenamento, má manutenção, negligências, 
utilizações para as quais este produto não está destinado.

Traçabilidade e marcações
a. Organismo controlador do fabrico deste EPI - b. Organismo notificado interveniente 
para o exame CE de tipo - c. Traçabilidade: datamatrix = referência do produto + número 
individual - d. Diâmetro - e. Número individual - f. Ano de fabrico - g. Dia de fabrico - 
h. Controle ou nome do controlador - i. Incrementação - j. Normas - k. Leia atentamente a 
notícia técnica - I. Identificação do modelo - m. Reservado à utilização por uma só pessoa

NL
Enkel de niet-doorkruiste technieken en/of die zonder het pictogram ‘doodshoofd’ zijn 
toegelaten. 
Niet-toegelaten technieken kunnen een ernstig of dodelijk ongeluk veroorzaken. In deze 
handleiding worden slechts een aantal voorbeelden gegeven. Neem regelmatig kennis van 
de nieuwe updates van deze documenten op onze website  
www.petzl.com. 
Neem bij twijfel of onduidelijkheden contact op met Petzl.

1. Toepassingsveld
Persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM). Gebruik dit apparaat niet om lasten te hijsen. 
- Bandlus (EN 566: 2006). 
- Tijdelijk verankeringssysteem type B (EN 795 type B: 2012). 
Voornaamste materialen: polyester. 
Dit product mag niet méér belast worden dan toegelaten en mag niet gebruikt worden in 
elke situatie waarvoor het niet voorzien is.

Verantwoordelijkheid
OPGELET

De activiteiten die het gebruik van deze uitrusting vereisen zijn van 
nature gevaarlijk. 
U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid.
Alvorens deze uitrusting te gebruiken, dient u: 
- Alle gebruiksinstructies te lezen en te begrijpen. 
- Een aangepaste training te hebben gevolgd voor het gebruik van deze uitrusting. 
- Zich vertrouwd te maken met uw uitrusting, en de prestaties en beperkingen ervan te 
leren kennen. 
- De inherente risico’s te begrijpen en te aanvaarden.

Het niet-respecteren van een van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot 
ernstige of dodelijke verwondingen.
Dit product mag enkel gebruikt worden door bevoegde en beraden personen of die onder 
direct visueel toezicht van een competent en beraden persoon geplaatst zijn. 
U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid, en neemt dan ook persoonlijk 
de gevolgen op zich. Indien u niet in staat bent om deze verantwoordelijkheid op zich 
te nemen of de gebruiksinstructies niet goed begrepen heeft, gebruik dit apparaat dan niet.

2. Check: te controleren punten
Petzl beveelt een grondige controle door een bevoegd persoon aan, en dit minstens om 
de 12 maanden. Vermeld de resultaten op de fiche van uw PBM: type, model, gegevens 
van de fabrikant, serienummer of individueel nummer, data van fabricage, aankoop, eerste 
ingebruikneming, volgende periodieke nazichten; gebreken, opmerkingen, naam en 
handtekening van de inspecteur (zie voorbeelden op www.petzl.com/ppe). 
Vermeld best de datum van de volgende controle op het apparaat zelf.

Vóór elk gebruik
Controleer de toestand van de bandlus en de veiligheidsstiksels. Controleer scheuren, 
slijtageverschijnselen en schade ten gevolge van het gebruik, hitte, chemische 
producten enz. Let op doorgesneden vezels.

3. Verenigbaarheid
Gelieve na te zien of dit product compatibel is met de andere elementen van het systeem 
in uw toepassing (compatibiliteit = een goede functionele interactie). 
De elementen die u samen met uw bandlus gebruikt, moeten voldoen aan de geldende 
normen voor uw land (bv. verbindingselementen EN 12275 en/of EN 362).

4. Gebruiksvoorschriften EN 566
- De opgegeven resultaten zijn afkomstig van labotesten op nieuwe producten. 
- Opgelet: zorg ervoor dat u niet op een bandlus valt. 
- Opgelet: plaats geen STRING op een bandlus. 
- Opgelet: chemische producten (rook, zuur, olie, benzine ...) kunnen de vezels van de 
bandlus vernietigen. 
- Onder invloed van vocht of vorst, is een bandlus moeilijker te manipuleren. 
- Opgelet: vermijd elk contact met ruwe oppervlakken of scherpe randen.

5. Informatie over de norm EN 795 type B
Als het verankeringssysteem gebruikt wordt als onderdeel van een antivalbeveiliging, moet 
de gebruiker uitgerust zijn met een apparaat dat de maximale dynamische krachten op de 
gebruiker bij het stoppen van de val tot maximaal 6 kN beperkt. 
De structuur moet bestand zijn tegen 12 kN.

6. Extra informatie
Noodplan
Voorzie de nodige reddingsmogelijkheden om snel te kunnen optreden in geval men 
moeilijkheden ondervindt.

Verankeringen
De verankering van het systeem bevindt zich bij voorkeur boven de positie van de 
gebruiker.

Diversen
- In een valstopsysteem is het van essentieel belang dat u vóór elk gebruik nagaat dat 
er onder de gebruiker de nodige vrije ruimte is, zodat elke botsing met de grond of een 
hindernis bij een val vermeden wordt. 
- Zorg voor de juiste positionering van het verankeringspunt om het risico op en de hoogte 
van een val te beperken. 
- In een valstopsysteem is enkel het gebruik van een antivalgordel toegelaten als verbinding 
naar het lichaam. 
- Er kan zich een gevaar voordoen tijdens het gebruik van meerdere uitrustingen 
waarbij de veiligheidsfunctie van één van de toestellen kan beïnvloed worden door de 
veiligheidsfunctie van een ander toestel. 
- OPGELET: GEVAAR, zie erop toe dat uw producten niet schuren over ruwe oppervlakken 
of scherpe randen. 
- De gebruikers moeten medisch geschikt zijn voor activiteiten op hoogte. OPGELET, 
onbeweeglijk hangen in een gordel kan ernstige fysiologische letsels of de dood 
veroorzaken. 
- De gebruiksinstructies, bepaald in de bijsluiter van elke uitrusting geassocieerd met dit 
product, moeten worden gerespecteerd. 
- De gebruiksinstructies moeten geleverd worden aan de gebruiker van deze uitrusting in 
de taal van het land van gebruik. 
- Zorg ervoor dat de markeringen op het product nog goed leesbaar zijn.

Afschrijven
OPGELET, een uitzonderlijk voorval kan u ertoe brengen het product af te schrijven na 
één enkel gebruik (type en intensiteit van gebruik, gebruiksomgeving: agressieve milieus, 
zeewater, scherpe randen, extreme temperaturen, chemische producten, enz.). 
Een product moet worden afgeschreven wanneer: 
- Het ouder dan 10 jaar is en samengesteld uit pvc of textiel. 
- Het een belangrijke val (of belasting) heeft ondergaan. 
- Het resultaat van de controles van het product geen voldoening geeft. U twijfelt aan zijn 
betrouwbaarheid. 
- U zijn volledige gebruikshistoriek niet kent. 
- Het product in onbruik is geraakt (evolutie van de wetten, de normen, de technieken of 
onverenigbaarheid met de andere delen van de uitrusting, enz.). 
Vernietig deze afgeschreven producten om een verder gebruik te vermijden.
A. Levensduur - B. Markering - C. Toegelaten temperatuur - D. Gebruiksvoorschriften - 
E. Reiniging/desinfectie - F. Droging - G. Berging/transport - H. Onderhoud - 
I. Veranderingen/herstellingen (verboden buiten de Petzl ateliers, behalve voor 
vervangstukken) - J. Vragen/contact

3 jaar garantie
Voor fabricagefouten of materiaalfouten. Met uitzondering van: normale slijtage, oxidatie, 
veranderingen of aanpassingen, slechte berging, slecht onderhoud, nalatigheid of 
toepassingen waarvoor dit product niet bestemd is.

Markering en tracering van de producten
a. Controleorgaan voor de productie van deze PBM - b. Erkend keuringsorganisme 
dat zich uitspreekt over het EC type-examen - c. Tracering: datamatrix = product 
referentie + individueel nummer - d. Diameter - e. Individueel nummer - f. Fabricagejaar - 
g. Fabricagedag - h. Controle of naam van de controleur - i. Incrementatie - 
j. Normen - k. Lees aandachtig de technische bijsluiter - l. Identificatie van het model - 
m. Voorbehouden voor gebruik door één enkele persoon

SE
Endast de tekniker som visas i de diagram som inte är överkorsade och/eller markerade 
med en dödskalle är godkända. 
Otillåtna tekniker kan allvarlig skada eller dödsfall. Endast ett fåtal är beskrivna i 
användarinstruktionen. Besök regelbundet vår webbplats (www.petzl.com) för att ta del av 
de senaste versionerna av dessa dokument. 
Kontakta Petzl om du är osäker på eller har svårt att förstå något i dessa dokument.

1. Användningsområden
Personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE). Använd inte denna PPE som hissutrustning. 
- Slinga (EN 566: 2006). 
- Typ B temporär ankarutrustning (EN 795 type B: 2012). 
Huvudsakliga material: polyester. 
Denna produkt får inte belastas över sin hållfasthetsgräns eller användas till ändamål den 
inte är avsedd för.

Ansvar
VARNING

Aktiviteter där denna typ av utrustning används är alltid riskfyllda. 
Du ansvarar själv för dina egna handlingar, beslut och din säkerhet.
Innan du använder denna utrustning måste du: 
- Läsa och förstå samtliga användarinstruktioner. 
- Få särskild övning i hur utrustningen ska användas. 
- Lära känna utrustningens egenskaper och begränsningar. 
- Förstå och godta befintliga risker.

Om dessa varningar ignoreras kan det medföra allvarliga skador eller 
dödsfall.
Denna produkt får endast användas av kompetenta och ansvarsfulla personer eller av 
personer som övervakas av en kompetent och ansvarsfull person. 
Du ansvarar själv för dina egna handlingar, beslut och din säkerhet och är medveten om 
konsekvenserna av dessa. Använd inte produkten om du inte kan eller har möjlighet att ta 
detta ansvar eller denna risk, eller inte förstår någon av dessa instruktioner.

2. Besiktning, punkter att kontrollera
Petzl rekommenderar en utförlig inspektion utförd av en kompetent person minst var 
12:e månad. Dokumentera resultaten i besiktningsformuläret för PPE: typ, modell, 
kontaktinfo tillverkaren, serienummer eller individuellt nummer, datum: tillverkning, inköp, 
första användning, nästa besiktning; problem, kommentarer, besiktarens namn och 
signatur (se exempel på www.petzl.com/ppe). 
Det rekommenderas att skriva nästa besiktningsdatum på produkten.

Före varje användningstillfälle
Verifiera skicket på slinga och sömmar. Leta efter jack, slitage och skador som uppkommit 
p.g.a. användning, värme, kontakt med kemikalier etc. Leta särskilt efter avkapade trådar.

3. Kompatibilitet
Se till att denna produkt är kompatibel med andra delar i systemet för ditt användande 
(kompatibel = fungerar bra ihop). 
Utrustning som används tillsammans med slingan måste följa de standarder som finns i det 
land den används (t.ex. EN 12275 och/eller EN 362 karbiner).

4. EN 566 försiktighetsåtgärder användning.
- De givna resultaten uppnåddes under laboratorietest, med nya produkter. 
- VARNING: fall inte i en slinga. 
- VARNING: sätt inte på en STRING på en slinga. 
- Varning, kemikalier (ångor, syror, oljor, bensin, etc.) kan förstöra fibrerna i slingan. 
- Blöta eller frusna slingor är svårare att hantera. 
- Varning, undvik all kontakt med skarpa kanter eller skrovliga ytor.

5. EN 795 typ B standardinformation
När ankarutrustningen används som en del i ett fallskyddssystem måste användaren vara 
utrustad med en falldämpare som begränsar fångrycket till max 6kN när ett fall inträffar. 
- Anordningen måste hålla för 12kN.

6. Ytterlig information
Räddningsplan
Du måste ha en räddningsplan och medel för att snabbt genomföra den om problem skulle 
uppstå vid användning av denna utrustning.

Förankringar
Ankarpunkten för systemet ska helst vara beläget ovanför användaren.

Övrigt
- I ett fallskyddssystem är det viktigt att kontrollera den erforderliga frihöjden under 
användaren före varje användning. Detta för att kontakt med marken eller kollision med ett 
hinder vid ev. fall ska undvikas. 
- Se till att ankarpunkterna är korrekt placerade för att minska risken för, och höjden av, 
ett fall. 
- En fallskyddssele är den enda tillåtna utrustningen för att stötta kroppen i ett 
fallskyddssystem. 
- När flera olika utrustningsdelar används ihop kan en farlig situation uppstå om en 
utrustningsdel som inte fungerar tillfredsställande försämrar funktionen hos en annan del. 
VARNING, FARA! Se till att produkterna inte skrapar emot skrovliga eller vassa ytor. 
- Användarna måste vara friska för att utföra aktiviteter på hög höjd. Varning - att hänga 
fritt utan att röra på sig (t ex vid medvetslöshet) längre perioder i sele kan leda till allvarliga 
skador eller dödsfall. 
- Användarinstruktionerna för varje del i utrustningen som används ihop med denna 
produkt måste följas. 
- Bruksanvisningen för denna utrustning måste finnas tillgänglig på det språk som talas i 
det land där produkten ska användas. 
- Se till att markeringarna på produkten är läsliga.

När produkten inte längre ska användas
OBS: i extremfall kan produkten behöva kasseras efter ett enda användningstillfälle, 
beroende på hur och var den använts och vad den utsatts för (tuffa miljöer, hav, vassa 
kanter, extrema temperaturer, kemikalier, etc.). 
Produkten måste kasseras när: 
- Den är över 10 år gammal och gjord av plast eller textil. 
- Den har blivit utsatt för ett större fall eller kraftig belastning. 
- Den inte klarar besiktningen. Du tvivlar på dess skick. 
- Du inte helt och hållet känner till dess historia. 
- När den blir omodern pga ändringar i lagstiftningen, nya standarder, ny teknik eller är 
inkompatibel med annan utrustning etc. 
Förstör all utrustning som inte längre används för att undvika framtida bruk.
A. Livslängd - B. Märkning - C. Godkända temperaturer - D. Försiktighetsåtgärder 
användning - E. Rengöring - F. Torkning - G. Förvaring/Transport - H. Underhåll - 
I. Ändringar/reparationer ej tillåtna utanför Petzls lokaler, undantaget reservdelar - 
J. Frågor/kontakt

3 års garanti
Mot alla material- och tillverkningsfel. Undantag: normalt slitage, rost, modifieringar eller 
ändringar, felaktig förvaring, dåligt underhåll, försumlighet eller felaktig användning.

Spårbarhet och märkningar
a. Kontrollorgan som verifierar denna tillverkare av PPE - b. Testorgan som utför 
CE-test - c. Spårbarhet: datamatris = modellnummer + serienummer - d. Diameter - 
e. Serienummer - f. Tillverkningsår - g. Tillverkningsdag - h. Kontroll eller namn på 
inspektör - i. Inkrementation - j. Standarder - k. Läs användarinstruktionerna noggrant - l. 
Modellidentifikation - m. Endast för användning av en person
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